

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 883 OF 2010

SHABANA TABASSUM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHAIK MASOOD

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 10/01/2011

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Atul B. Dakh,Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Notice was issued to the respondent. Despite service of notice, the respondent has not appeared to oppose this petition but he has filed a counter affidavit. We have perused the counter affidavit. The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 883

OF 2010

SHABANA TABASSUM

Petitioner(s)

:VERSUS:

SHAIK MASOOD

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This petition under Section 25 of the Code of

Civil Procedure, 1908 has been filed by the wife seeking transfer of R.C.S. No.33 of 2010, from the Court of Civil Judge, Junior Division, Purna District, Parbhani, Maharashtra, to the Court of Civil Judge, Junior Division, Nizamabad, Andhra Pradesh.

Notice was issued to the respondent in this petition. Despite service of notice, the respondent has not appeared but has filed a counter affidavit. We have perused the counter affidavit.

-2-

In the fact and circumstances of the case, we deem it appropriate to transfer R.C.S. No.33 of 2010, titled Shaik Masood vs. Shabana Tabassum, from the Court of Civil Judge, Junior Division, Purna District, Parbhani, Maharashtra, to the Court of Civil Judge, Junior Division, Nizamabad, Andhra Pradesh.

The transfer petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....J
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J
(DEEPAK VERMA)

New Delhi;
January 10, 2011.